

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Tushar Bhatia, individually and as the representative of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the McKinsey & Company, Inc. (PSRP) Profit-Sharing Retirement Plan and the McKinsey & Company, Inc. (MPPP) Money Purchase Pension Plan,

Plaintiff,

v.

McKinsey & Company, Inc. and MIO Partners, Inc.,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-1466-GHW-SN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

 II. SETTLEMENT TERMS3

 A. Monetary Relief3

 B. Prospective Relief4

 C. Release of Claims4

 III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT5

 IV. CLASS NOTICE AND REACTION TO SETTLEMENT6

 V. REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY7

ARGUMENT8

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

 II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE10

 A. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented
 the Class10

 B. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between
 Experienced Counsel Following Early Discovery12

 C. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate14

 1. The Recovery Is Substantial and Compares Favorably to Other
 ERISA Settlements14

 2. Continued Litigation Would Have Entailed Significant Risk16

 3. ERISA Class Cases Are Complex, Expensive, and Often Lengthy18

 D. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Will Be Efficiently and Equitably
 Distributed19

E. The Independent Fiduciary and Overwhelming Majority of Class Members Support the Settlement.....	20
III. THE CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM WAS REASONABLE AND EFFECTIVE	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 06-cv-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015).....19

Acevedo v. Workfit Med. LLC,
187 F. Supp. 3d 370 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....15

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....11

Anderson v. Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee,
No. 19-CV-04618-LHK, 2021 WL 229235 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2021)17

Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
No. 2:16-cv-05698, ECF No. 66-1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2017).....20

Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
No. 1:16-cv-05698, ECF No. 84 (June 15, 2017).....13

AT&T Mobility, v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....17

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
No 15-13825-WGY, 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017).....17

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....11

Charron v. Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC,
874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....21

Charron v. Wiener,
731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....21

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....9

Clark v. Ecolab Inc.,
No. 04 CIV. 4488 (PAC), 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....8

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....22

Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.,
328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)13

In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.,
No. M-21-84RMB, MDL-1339, 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004).....12

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. and Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)11, 12, 13

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 19-CV-1704 (JSR), 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019).....9, 13

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)15

In re: M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-00375, ECF No. 159-1 (Dec. 26, 2019)20

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....22

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)21

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)24

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

In re Partsearch Techs., Inc.,
453 B.R. 84 (Bkrcy. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)15

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 4816(DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004).....16, 19

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of Am., Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-03698-NC, 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....15

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
 No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....9, 13, 19

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11–CV–02781 (SRN/JSM), 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)18, 19

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
 No. 1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....18

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....17

Langford v. Devitt,
 127 F.R.D. 41 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)22

Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Investment Cmte.,
 No. 07–Cv–9329 (SHS), 2014 WL 4851816 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014)16

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....8

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....20

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
 No. 06 Civ. 4270(PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)16

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.,
 No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), 2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016)16

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.,
 No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....11, 15

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), ECF No. 321 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....14

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), ECF No. 322-1 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....20

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), ECF No. 348 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019)16

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....22

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....17

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 No. 1:15-CV-732, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)15

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
 No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....19

Tibble v. Edison Int'l,
 No. CV 07-5359 SVW (AGRx), 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....18

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)18

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....18

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 No. 8:15-cv-01614, ECF No. 185 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....9, 24

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)17, 18

Rules, Regulations, and Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(c).....17

68 Fed. Reg. 75632	7
75 Fed. Reg. 33830	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee note (2018).....	9
